TS o Elo TaT0-33004/99 REGD. NO. D. L.-33004/99

Che Gazette of India

EXTRAORDINARY
"I |1—@ug 3—3U-"ug (ii)
PART I1—Section 3—Sub-section (ii)

AR | QehTioTd
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

H.  2076] ¢ faeett, guar, g 26, 2017/9MA0T 4, 1939
No. 2076] NEW DELHI, WEDNESDAY, JULY 26, 2017/ SRAVANA 4, 1939

HEF TREgH i< TSHT JATA

I LT
TE faeefl, 26 SIS, 2017

FLAT. 2342(N).—a:, F<=IT TEHR A, IRAT T TS wifEwor Afafraw, 1988 (1988
68) (579 zTH =T Tv=arq 3¥q “sthufram” mefifq frar mar @) &t 9w 11 & onfia o &t T So
Ido IRaed FAed (WeH TRY) H AfRgEAT HWEar 393(37), aii@ 12 wE, 1998 3R Wew uRaed
TG R TSN TSI F STRE=AT W= 1097(7), dRE 4 3T, 2005 517 dffedrg U9 | T
ST @& 45 & 27.800 R T IE TR UEE TSN TEAT 4 (I8 asUE =RoT—1) & 13.800
for . W fed gu i Ui TSt §'ar 4 % 13.800 R AT, & IR S U TS ' 5 (S8
aEUTE) # 12.600 fFHT. W fHed gU @Us w1 WRAE TE TS wiEeor (WosEH 5w qvEnq
“yrfreror” Hefifd femar Tar ®) @ F@hr g,

3R Iq:, H=d GIHR 7, TG T & @Ust, Tl gobi, arsardi o g & 3yam & fou
v[ck & TUSUT B AT Tomrt AfAfraw, 1956 (1956 T 48) & ¥RT 9 ST Uacd ITfekadl &l TAMT i
TU T T, 838@@7), A 5 fagr 2008 T U TSN Yok (@4 I STIURUT wd Hueon) fum,
2008 FATT § 37 3AH WA fT. 950@37), A 3 famvaw, 2010, @AY 15(37), dEE 12 SHedr, 2011,
Frawrfa. 756(37), at@ 12 STedqey, 2011, @rarfA. 778(37), at@ 16 fewray, 2013, WramrfA. 267,
@ 16 SHadT, 2014, AT AL 831 (37), diE 21 dawER, 2014, WrarfA. 220 (37), i@ 23 A, 2015
3T T H1 . 585(37), A 8 S, 2016, ITHT 7. 1114(37), aiiE 02 femmar, 2016 R 1.1 7. 248@1),
TG 14 A, 2017 3T HeeA fFu T E,

3R Iq:, VRAT T T grfereror Afafaas, 1988 (1988 =T 68) &I &I 14 & WELH &
STIEIOT H, WET T 49d uAsd A=E AUy do U uiede fofies e usied sEied 410,
LT, =SS wE U, AidEel =fedr & e, ol gw, gag,— 400072 (W sEH z@e qvenq
“Fargausl” d@efda frar war ®) & Gt i gomEnt e 45 & 29.151 R O o3 B U
AT T 4 (=8 Ay =RoT—1) & 13.800 fF @, T fied gu iR T=fia s T&=ar 4 & 13.800
R T 3= T T TSN T&r 5 (3= agurE =RoT—|1) (F3r =4St 0.000 5 #t. & 32.600 f AT,
TE AU T—4 3R 45) & 12.600 fF H1. o fHed 5T, @USH & U, TR SR gLdidioT (37 uA.
) TR R TS TR STIREJUT &7 IR fHar 21
4533 GI/2017 )




2 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

3R Iqd: FEg TIFR T, T TSEN Ik (S T STIReT 3R Huegon) 7w, 2008 & fam 3
& Oy gfed T Temmn AfAfTaE, 1956 (1956 T 48) T AT 8 & T Wacd VIRRAT HT TATT FId T,
TRT TIRR F ST ST 484(37), di@ 27.02.2013 510 Ramaqud #9d wrddt 9=E aeury 3o
Tz ugae fofies, gag =1 wfusor g Siftd aiforfisass gomeT &t aig & 3R 39 g T = |
oy fafafde gume a9« daffears TS ® A& 3R W U USsHn S 45 & 29.151
Pl M W Y& S T T9HT g&T 4 (F=E asarg =oT—1) % 13.800 fRft. = fea gu e
T TSE T 4% 13.800 fF A T IR SR U TS HEar 5 @8 arsu =wor—11) & 12.600
fr . T fTod gu, @usi & YA ¥ AqfEF gl R Iod SR R TUE i & fou mfEued
forar 21 ST e &t et Ty Yok WUEUT T Hd 14.05.2013 T SIfUISI® TETSS F A T
IR fRaT|

ST oq:, 99T I TuHd Raragaudt ¥ 09.04.2016 ¥ WATFAT Yook TUSOT 1 Hrd STqT BT H
@ foar g1 TR TR REradurdl T fund farad FIR & STfiT Aramay Aer § SR SATuHS R H
1ot gd THTOT fRar ST ® ) 9RYT farad R/ g 27.02.2013 F Yo AREEAT & WTEHTl &+
IR TATFT Yok TUEUT & 1d S W g4 | 99T, 37 Yo SIEg=HT & THNHE & dE &
TIATT WRIAYT 89 ¥[osh SIY=AT & WaeHi & " YAl ¥esh &1 TUEUT & |

3T 3TF, F<d WFR, THI—TAT T GINEa T TS ok (U T ATER0T Ud TUS0T)
fram, 2008 (S8 =@ 39 Uv=Iq 3%q fram dehfq fear mar @) & fam 3 & grg ufsa aftg gomnt
srfafam, 1956 (1956 T 48) I 9T 7 S Wacd WIhAl T WA LA TU, TR YA H=AT H1 ST
484(7), feias 27.02.2013 &1 SARIHHAUT HTq gU Hara 34 o1di & ST UY THH0T ¥ TS HL H TS T
AT FH T BT FY A T 7, TAEH TSF Il FS TR SR I FH. F AR a1 AfuE oA &
guel & ITam & fou @il 1 & Wy Q) # fFffde omm @@ = (G 398 39 uvarq CmER 2w
gefifq frar mar ®) R asudl el | Sare 28.290 {5 Ht. [4.310 5 T, (0.825 f& T, + 3.485 f& 1)
FT TS H DR (FHT SIS 60 HX T IfF ¥) JAR S gudher sarg 43.100 fF . [8.250
fR . + 34.850 fF HT) © 3R Uds U I SNT =d FUs FIQ A7 37+ €, & 3uam & fou i+
gt 1% T (1) # e yeR & 9edl W TR @ & 3¢ T & X W Yooh 3aueld &idl @ uF
TIFIRIOT T 709 AfYFIRAT & 7w § 79ar Hfaarer & AreH ¥ 3Fd Yok Hf TR w & fou

o

TfereRd T ®, sTefd—

et 1
e H TR 3R a9 2007-08 & fouw ufa
fF . 3o F IR X (FIT )

) )
FR, ST, 99 a7 gob Al ared 0.65
goeh AMulsdeh dTed, 8o Al® argeh dled Tgar it ag 1.05
TG AT I (@ g arS) 2.20
= o are et are 2.40
AR ST 7Y ((WE A a1 o1d g ST T A3 AT 3.45
TEYLT dTeT (g AT) @R T BT g T5)
T2 ATHR AT aTed (I AT 3TEF g a1) 4.20

1. = ITEA wd GuEa Yok, FEfofed 3 wnell 1T i Tds e el & fou fafafds

AS ST (BT F AT @GSraT =7=) = 9 W gk 92T ©

fareacor 5o == aug =o—|d§ g9y 19 & NS
e 16.500 fm .

freacer 5o == arsug =TIl & gIueg Ma & L
ferz 28.600 fom =T,

2. ITdad & S1fafierd, 10 FUs FUT T I &l ord are FHfefad au™ @EuE) & STa &
fou, fafefaa 3o ©r (@rmeT) W, I8 d0 T (@enel) & fou afRfes seue @=aEn) &t
g 7g S0 Gl 1 H Soofad seR =X #t 2 T B W R Aefelad s off v i g9
@TIT:




[ 1—=we 3(ji)]

HIA <hl TSI @ STHEROT

A SRl & SEHH (G0

s (& H. ¥ R fou gos deg ©

R B W Yo T ©

fareacer ST 9= arsurg = oT—| §

AU Mg & ke 16.500 & .

18.375*

= 9U—3 # =it € 825.000 Hrex

TIETIRTT S BdTE Bl DISHY)

IWR goi—1 7 sfeefada
YR = 150%

faeaeer ST =8 arsara = or—I|
gaIee e & e 28.600 & .

H 9.915*

= 9U—3 # et v 3485.00 T #

LIETRTT S BdTE Tl ISH)

IWR goi—1 " sSfeefad
YR = 150%

3. sudad & etfafiea, frefelaa ST, Sl S 60 fix ¥ o1fas 8, & suam & fou Ut
AT &l BAre &l THEOT YO 10 F UM HIE TSN HI THSW odare H OgfEfdd & gu,
frafeiad I o (@rret) w, fefefad g ot vieg efk e enm:

A BIST H ST (F90)

USF H THFHY Bag |

gsSH HI  GHSE

R T R goh deT ®

TRaffa Py S g Sl | @A @Rotto H)
Ft BaE (oo H)
ST fiwsacey ==1s asa™ 0.825 8.250 TR goit—1 ¥ Ifcefad
TOT—| H  FAIe e & e ' ' 3TER < w1 100%
16.500 fo .
o1 faeacey =8 arsar 3.485 FW TRofii—1 ¥ eofed
RoT—|| H  gIUeZ ma & ' 34.850 3TER < w1 100%
frere 28.600 for Y.
* fereroT fA=TgEr
16.500 foh HT. 9% IUH IS SIS
£ SEN) B (@) T o (@A W)
&
. ¥ e IMGED

1 9.000 9.210 210.000 Io

3 15.370 15.835 465.000 R

4 19.050 19.200 150.000 T I

825.000
28.600 for HT. ¥ GUUIL IS TS
o) SEN] Iarg (¢ ) e o @A #)
e
rf. o . a=%
1 19.200 19.630 430.000 Iz T
2 22.085 25.140 3055.000
3485.000

4. ST =aferd 1 oTuT A ared —arforfsas gareHr & fou Usfigd g1 & 1R a8 Jo el
g g P, 9% &1 o0 § & WA o TS fou a¥ 2017-18 % fou wifgw urw it &2 245.00 T (ST
I TS 9 ") B TR TS AT Yo (S8 T ST R Husen) e, 2008 & ISl &
TIHR 3TH Y& 99 HeEA fRu Smum )

5. TSTHT WoE TR FgamErsdl od o fFefefad @ s fmar sam, e19fq:




4 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

T yaafeT ST THATHT AT fafrmr=aar =t srafe
EaRCICE IR ECa)
THATHT AT & (ST 3ok T 3§ AT ar e & 9HT 9 ey s
T U AEST & fou e g & T Harg F A ¥ UE A
Tfer @ S—faers

6. 5 50 & Yook o Usdr € 39 51 # usiiga aifoifsdss ared (@ wfHe & otfiq oo w©
JqreAl w BER) & fou yYow W I & fou T & fou fFuiRa =@ &1 50% =rm aed fm ud
o aredl & 3ITAM & fou FE gfdg s 379ar dfeys TS+ 3US T ol |

7. STt ifyes ared 7ot gvft & fou Ui 193 R = o1Uem o1 R ¥ Sar g3 BN 3TH
TSH AT HIfSH TGl T AfFT HT UH 3TF OR T B¢ g0 ared & TET JorT § GI97 I
#F fou ve TUsoT TSiHl & UH 94U & A aedl & fou o Yo & &9 AT & aUdal Ies @l
WA FHET BT AR I TSN WUS 1 STAN A I a9 d% AJAT T& 2t ST 9% o 03 aifa+
greT T A R +r 2T T fear sy

8. iy et F1 gvft, 9% U IR IR, Y2 Fredt S guit, GfEw TS, dwfcud TSH
aTfe Afed @it gRuwe famr & fafafdse aRamret & s1gar 2 |

9. IFd et & 8 12 & 799N, STArTwRdisTl & STHe & fou yow & A w yevfa fwar
ST |

10. FTW ORufi—1 ¥ guar—3feafad, smmr ad 2007-08 & fou wfa fremel sow &t 3R R &
AR W, IqifFw aredt ¥ o SHare adfad Yok AR ®E FOM0ET @t F I W A TR SR &
SMUR T WIFRIOT g it SRt i 3aa fFaar & fram 5 & o1gar arffes dik 9T gumee fmar s
TAT 3, IR, FUSTH 3R T I & FH—T—FHF TH—UF TR 95 H R fmar e

11. 31.03.2016 & ATER URASHT I GSIA SN T Jd7H oo 867.27 FUS FTUT (3713 It gsUS
FAS Tcalsd SE FIT AE) © 3T 31.03.2016 & ITIR FF UYsid S0 958.95 Fig F9Q (AT Gf
3733 FUS [T=aMd @Rg FIT 4) T W7 g Tarhdiell 4 99 T MU 3ok & ST gsid
ST F TGST H RS W@ ST FAR GSid S0 &0 99t & S & U991 &M S 973 ok

Ft T FT TR 40% FR AT STwm 3R 39q FEEt IR 3EH aifies iR T HWUIES fRar S
[vmerroT /13013 /740 / T¥edr/ 12-13 /St == amsqre =0T — | 3R 11 ]

eferar =, Wgad af=e

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
NOTIFICATION
New Delhi, the 26th July, 2017

S.0. 2342(E).—Whereas, vide notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Surface
Transport (Road Wing) number S.O. 393(E) dated the 12th May,1998 and Ministry of Road Transport and
Highways number S.O. 1097(E), dated the 4th August, 2005, issued under section 11 of the National Highways
Authority of India Act, 1988 (68 of 1988) (hereinafter referred to as the said Act), the Central Government
entrusted the stretch taking off from km 27.800 of NH-45 and joining at km 13.800 of NH-4 (Chennai Bypass
Phase-I) and taking off from km 13.800 of NH-4 and joining at km 12.600 of NH-5 (Chennai Bypass) in the State
of Tamil Nadu to the National Highways Authority of India (hereinafter referred to as the Authority);

And whereas, the Central Government, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 9 of the National
Highways Act, 1956 (48 of 1956) has framed the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection)
Rules, 2008, vide G.S.R. 838(E) dated the 5t Dec, 2008, and amended vide G.S.R 950(E) dated 3rd December,
2010, G.S.R. 15(E) dated 12th January, 2011, G.S.R 756(E) dated 12" October, 2011 and G.S.R. 778(E) dated
16" December,2013, G.S.R. 26(E) dated 16™ January, 2014, G.S.R 831(E) dated 21% November, 2014,
G.S.R 220(E) dated 23rd March, 2015, G.S.R. 585(E) dated 08™ June, 2016 and G.S.R. 1114(E) dated
2N December, 2016 and G.S.R. 248(E) dated 14" March, 2017 for collection of fee for use of sections of national
highways, permanent bridges, bypasses and tunnels;




[am HI—@vg 3(ii)] YA T TSI @ STHTNOT 5

And whereas, pursuant to the provision of Section 14 of the National Highways Authority of India Act,
1988 (68 of 1988), the Authority has entered into an Agreement with M/s MEP Chennai Bypass Toll Road
Private Limited, having its registered office at 410 Boomerang, Chandivali Farm Road, Near Chandivali Studio,
Andheri East, Mumbai—400072, Maharashtra (hereinafter referred to as the “Concessionaire”) for operation and
maintain of the sections taking off at kilometer 29.151 of National Highway No. 45 and merging at kilometer
13.800 of National Highway No 4 (Chennai Bypass Phase I) and taking off at kilometer 13.800 of National
Highway No 4 and merging at kilometer 12.600 of National Highway No. 5 (Chennai Bypass Phase 1I) (new
chainage Km. 0.000 to Km. 32.600, Chennai Bypass NH- 4 & 45) (hereinafter referred to as the “said section”) on
Operate, Maintain and Transfer (OMT) basis.

And whereas, in exercise of the powers conferred by Section 8A of the National Highway Act, 1956 (48
of 1956) read with Rule (3) of the National Highway Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules 2008, the
Central Government by notification of the Government of India vide S.0. No. 484 (E) dated 27.02.2013
authorized the Concessionaire M/s MEP Chennai Bypass Toll Road Private Limited, Mumbai, for levying and
collecting fee on mechanical vehicles for the use of the stretch taking off at kilometer 29.151 of National
Highway No 45 and merging at kilometer 13.800 of National Highway No 4 (Chennai Bypass Phase 1) and taking
off at kilometer 13.800 of National Highway No 4 and merging at kilometer 12.600 of National Highway No 5
(Chennai Bypass Phase Il) in the State of Tamil Nadu on OMT basis on and from the Date of Commercial
Operation declared by the Authority and till the termination date as specified in the Agreement. OMT
Concessionaire started user fee collection from COD on 14.05.2013.

And whereas, the user fee collection has been taken over by NHAI from OMT Concessionaire w.e.f.
09.04.2016. NHAI and Concessionaire have invoked Arbitration under OMT concession agreement and OMT
agreement is yet to be foreclosure / terminated. NHAI is continuing the user fee collection as per provisions in
Concession Agreement/Fee Notification dated 27.02.2013. However, after publication of this fee notification,
NHAI shall collect user fee as per provisions under this fee notification.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the National Highways Act, 1956 (48
of 1956), read with Rule 3 of the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008 and
amended from time to time (hereinafter referred to as the “said Rules”), and in supersession of the notification
number S.0O. 484 (E) dated 27.02.2013, except as respects things done or omitted to be done before such
supersession, the Central Government hereby levies the fee at the base rate specified in column (2) of the Table 1
for total equivalent road length of Nil km for use of the four and more lane sections (hereinafter referred to as
“base rate”) and at one and one half times the base rate for bypasses having an aggregate length of 28.290 km
[excluding 4.310 km (0.825 km + 3.485 km) of structures (having length more than 60m) with equivalent length
of 43.100 km (8.250 km + 34.850 km)] costing each Bypass Rupees Ten Crore or more on the Type of Vehicles
specified in column (1) of the Table 1 below and authorizes the Authority to collect, either through its officials or
through a contractor, the said fee, namely:—

TABLE 1
Type of vehicle Base rate of fee per km for
the base year 2007-08
(in Rupees)
@ 2

Car, Jeep, Van or Light Motor Vehicle 0.65
Light Commercial Vehicle, Light Goods Vehicle or Mini Bus 1.05
Bus or Truck (Two Axles) 2.20
Three — axle commercial vehicles 2.40
Heavy Construction Machinery (HCM) or Earth Moving Equipment (EME) or 3.45
Multi Axle Vehicle (MAV) (four to si\x axles)

Oversized Vehicles (seven or more axles) 4.20




6

THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY

[PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

1.

distance specified for each such Toll Plaza:

The fee levied and collected hereunder shall be due and payable at the following Toll Plazas for the

Location of Toll Plazas (chainage)

Length (in km) for which Fee is payable

Km 16.500, near village Vanagaram in Tiruvallur District Nil
Chennai Bypass Phase |
Km 28.600, near village Surapattu in Tiruvallur District Nil

Chennai Bypass Phase Il

2.

In addition to above, the following fee shall also be due and payable for the use of the following bypass(es)

costing more than Rs. 10 crores at the following Toll Plaza(s) at one and half times of the base rate mentioned in
Table-1 above for the length of bypass(es) specified for such Toll Plaza(s):

Location of Toll Plazas (chainage)

Length (in km)

payable

for which Fee is

Rate at which fee is payable

Km 16.500, near village Vanagaram in
Tiruvallur District Chennai Bypass Phase |

18.375* (Excluding 825.00 m
length of structures indicated in

Para-3

below)

150% of base rates
mentioned in Table-1 above

Km 28.600, near

village Surapattu

in

Tiruvallur District Chennai Bypass Phase Il

9.915* (Excluding 3485.00 m
length of structures indicated in
Para-3 below)

150% of base rates
mentioned in Table-1 above

3.

In addition to above, the following fee shall also be due and payable for the use of the following

structures having length more than 60m at the following Toll Plaza(s), by converting the length of structures into
an equivalent length of highway by multiplying the length of such structures by an equalization factor of 10:

Location of Toll Plaza (chainage) Length of Equivalent Rate at which fee is
structures* (in km) | road length (in payable
to be converted into km)
equivalent road
length
Km 16.500, near village Vanagaram in 0.825 8.250 100% of base rates
Tiruvallur District Chennai Bypass Phase | mentioned in Table-1 above
Km 28.600, near village Surapattu in 3.485 34.850 100% of base rates
Tiruvallur District Chennai Bypass Phase Il mentioned in Table-1 above
* The details are as under:—
Vanagarm Toll Plaza at km 16.500
Chainage
Length (m) Type of Structure
From Km To Km
1 9.000 9.210 210.000 Bridge
2 15.370 15.835 465.000 Bridge
3 19.050 19.200 150.000 Grade Separator
825.000
Surapattu Toll Plaza at km 28.600
Chainage
Length (m) Type of Structure
From Km To Km
1 19.200 19.630 430.000 Grade Separator
2 22.085 25.140 3055.000 Elevated Corridor including ROB
3485.000




[am HI—@vg 3(ii)] YA T TSI @ STHTNOT 7

4. The rate of monthly pass for a person who owns a mechanical vehicle registered for non- commercial
purposes and resides within a distance of twenty kilometers from the toll plaza is Rs.245.00 (Rupees two hundred
forty-five only) for the year 2017-18, and is subject to revision every year as per the provisions of the National
Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008.

5. For multiple journey on the highway section, passes shall be issued at the following rates, namely:
Amount Payable Maximum number of one way Period of validity
journeys allowed
One and half times of the fee for one Two Twenty four hours from the time of
way journey payment
Two-third of amount of the fee payable Fifty One month from date of payment

for fifty single journeys

6.  Fee for commercial vehicle (excluding vehicles plying under national permit) registered in the district where
the fee plaza falls shall be 50% of the prescribed rate for that category of vehicle provided no service road or
alternative road is available for use of such commercial vehicle.

7. The driver or owner or a person in charge of a Mechanical vehicle which is loaded in excess of permissible
load specified for its category, shall be liable to pay fee for entering the overloaded vehicle on the National
Highway to the toll collecting agency, equal to ten times of the fee applicable to such category of mechanical
vehicle and shall not be entitled to make use of the highway section unless the excess load has been removed from
such mechanical vehicle

8.  All definitions including category of mechanical vehicles, its permissible load, category of exempted
vehicles, service road, alternative road etc. shall be as per definitions specified in the said Rules.

9.  The fee rates shall be displayed for information of the users in accordance with Rule 12 of the said Rules.

10. Based on the Base Rate of Fee per km for the base year 2007-08 as mentioned in Table-1 above, the actual
amount of fee to be charged from the mechanical vehicles and the discounts will be calculated by the Authority on
the basis of the completed length of the sections and revised annually in accordance with the rule 5 of the said
rules and the same shall be published in at least one newspaper, each in English and vernacular language
accordingly.

11. The present value of Capital Cost of the Project as on 31.03.2016 is Rs. 867.27 Crore (Rupee Eight Hundred
Sixty Seven Crore Twenty Seven Lakh only) & Total capital cost as on 31.03.2013 is Rs. 958.95 Crore (Rupee
Nine Hundred Fifty Eight Crore Ninety Five Lakh only). The Authority shall maintain a record of the recovery of
capital cost through user fee realized and after recovery of the capital cost, the fee leviable shall be reduced to
40% of the rates and shall be revised annually in accordance with the said rules.

[No. NHAI/13013/740/C0O/12-13/GC-Chennai Bypass Phase-l & 1]
DAKSHITA DAS, Jt. Secy.

Uploaded by Dte. of Printing at Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi-110064
and Published by the Controller of Publications, Delhi-110054.

ALOK KUMAR 5320170726 51916 4053



		2017-07-28T15:19:16+0530
	ALOK KUMAR




